
 
 
 
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk 
Direct line: 01403 215465 

 
Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL 
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Jane Eaton 
 

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Planning Committee (South) 
 
Tuesday, 24th May, 2022 at 2.30 pm 
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham 
 
Councillors: Tim Lloyd (Chairman) 

Paul Clarke (Vice-Chairman) 
 John Blackall 

Chris Brown 
Karen Burgess 
Jonathan Chowen 
Philip Circus 
Michael Croker 
Ray Dawe 
Joan Grech 
Nigel Jupp 
 

Lynn Lambert 
Mike Morgan 
Roger Noel 
Bob Platt 
Josh Potts 
Kate Rowbottom 
Jack Saheid 
Diana van der Klugt 
James Wright 
 

 
You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business 

 
Jane Eaton 

Chief Executive 
Agenda 
 

   
Page No. 

GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE  
1.  Apologies for absence   
2.  Minutes 7 - 10 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2022 

(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.) 
 

 

 
3.  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee  

 
 

 
4.  Announcements  
 To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 

Chief Executive 
 

 

To consider the following reports of the Head of Development & Building Control and to take 
such action thereon as may be necessary:  

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


 

5.  Appeals 11 - 12 
Applications for determination by Committee:  

6.  DC/21/2206 Billingshurst Business Park, Stane Street, Billingshurst 13 - 38 
 Ward: Billingshurst 

Applicant: Dunm
[...]
Vice-Chairman), 
John Blackall, Chris Brown, Karen Burgess, Jonathan Chowen, 
Michael Croker, Joan Grech, Nigel Jupp, Bob Platt, Josh Potts, 
Kate Rowbottom, Diana van der Klugt and James Wright 
 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Philip Circus, Ray Dawe, Lynn Lambert, Mike Morgan, 

Roger Noel and Jack Saheid 
   

 
  

PCS/66   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 March were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

PCS/67   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
DC/20/2607 Councillor Wright declared a personal interest in this item as he 
knew the farmer involved in the proposed offsetting measures. (6.12 of the 
Committee Report). 
  

PCS/68   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements. 
  

PCS/69   APPEALS 
 
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated were noted. 
  

PCS/70   DC/20/2607 LAND AT DUCKMOOR, EAST OF BILLINGSHURST, 
BILLINGSHURST. 
 
The Head of Development and Building Control reported that this outline 
application sought to amend the reasons for refusal being considered under the 
current appeal by the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
The outline application was for the erection of 83 residential units, landscaping, 
vehicular access, parking and associated infrastructure. All matters were 
reserved apart from access. 
 
The application site was located at Land at Duckmoor, East of Billingshurst. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 Planning Committee (South) 
26 April 2022 

 
2

The site was located to the east of Billingshurst, to the west of Wooddale Lane 
comprising just over 6 hectares of agricultural land. The site consisted of three 
large fields with boundaries of hedges and trees outside of the Built Up Area 
Boundary. The site had not been allocated for development within the Horsham 
District Planning Framework or an adopted Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
DC/20/2607 had been returned to committee to consider revisions for refusal 
which was subject to current appeal by the Planning Inspectorate and it was 
recommended that: 
 

(a) The current reasons for refusal relating to the principle of 
development and landscape harm, owing to the Council’s lack of five 
year housing land supply should be withdrawn.  

 
(b)  A new reason for refusal relating to the adverse impact of the 
development on the Arun Valley SAC/SPA and Ramsar sites should be 
introduced as the development had not demonstrated to be water 
neutral. 

 
 
Members noted the planning history of DC/20/2607. Billingshurst Parish Council 
had objected to the application. Objections had been received from 20 different 
households and CPRE Sussex and Devine Homes PLC. No letters of support 
had been received. 
 
Members discussed the matters raised in the Officers report and the current 
reasons for refusal and determined that the current reasons should be retained 
as part of the current appeal.  
 

 
RESOLVED 

 
That planning application DC/20/2607 will advise the Planning Inspectorate that 
it  
will be defending the refusal of planning permission on the following grounds: 
 
 1. Insufficient information has been provided to demonstrate with a sufficient 
degree of certainty that the proposed development would not contribute to an 
existing adverse effect upon the integrity of the internationally designated Arun 
Valley Special Area of Conservation, Special Protection Area and Ramsar sites 
by way of increased water abstraction, contrary to Policy 31 of the Horsham 
District Planning Framework (2015), Paragraphs 179 and 180 and 182 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework (2021), its duties under the Conservation 
of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 (as amended), and s40 of the NERC 
Act 2006 (Priority habitats & species).  
 
 
2. The development, due to its location outside of the Built up Area Boundary 
and on a site not allocated for development within the Horsham District 
Planning Framework (2015), or an adopted Neighbourhood Plan, is 

Page 8



Planning Committee (S
[...]
lication 

Refused N/A 

DC/22/0032 

27 Maple Road 
Billingshurst 
West Sussex 
RH14 9TS 

Fast Track 29-Apr-22 Application 
Refused N/A 

DC/21/1069 

28 Portway 
Steyning 
West Sussex 
BN44 3QF 

Fast Track 04-May-22 Application 
Refused N/A 

 
 
3. Appeal Decisions 
 
HDC have received notice from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government that 
the following appeals have been determined: 
 

Ref No. Site Appeal 
Procedure Decision Officer 

Recommendation 
Committee 
Resolution 

— None within period — 

Page 12



Contact Officer: Nicola Pettifer Tel: 01403 215238

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT 

 

TO: Planning Committee South 

BY: Head of Development and Building Control 

DATE: 24th May 2022 

DEVELOPMENT: Erection of a restaurant and takeaway with drive-thru facility (Sui Generis) 
together with customer car park, play area, and associated landscaping 

SITE: Billingshurst Business Park Stane Street Billingshurst West Sussex     

WARD: Billingshurst 

APPLICATION: DC/21/2206 

APPLICANT: Name: Dunmoore Group Ltd   Address: Brightwalton House Brightwalton 
Newbury, Berkshire RG20 7BZ     

 
REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: More than eight persons in different households 

have made written representations within the 
consultation period raising material planning 
considerations that are inconsistent with the 
recommendation of the Head of Development 
and Building Control. 

 
By request of Councillor Brown 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: To refuse planning permission 
 
 
1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

 
To consider the planning application. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION 

 
1.1 The proposal seeks to erect a restaurant and drive-through facility comprising some 372sq.m 

of floorspace (comprising some 84sq.m of customer floorspace (approx. 100 seats) and the 
remainder back of house floorspace), with an external ‘patio’ seating area and a children’s 
play area.  The facility would be supported by 52 parking spaces, of which 2 are to be 
designated disabled spaces, and 2 further bays would be set aside for pending orders of the 
drive-through.  Cycle parking bays would be provided by way of 4 hoops and there are 4 
motorcycle bays shown. 

 
1.2 Externally, the building appears as a series of 4 interconnected and stepped boxes, each 

volume and section is clad in a different material; dark grey engineering brick, random mix 
of timber-effect cladding panels, dark grey cladding panels and a weathered basalt effect 
cladding.   The roof and any roof-mounted ventilation equipment is to be hidden behind a 
deep parapet upstand, some 6m to the top-most part. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 
1.3 The proposed restaurant and drive-through is proposed to be open 24 hours a day, 7 days 

a week.  Some 65 full-time and part-time staff are anticipated to be employed at the site. The 
application was submitted as a mixed use Class E/Sui Generis use, however officers 
consider the application to be purely a Sui Generis use as it comprises a mix of both the 
restaurant element and the hot food take-away / drive-through component.   

 
1.4 The site layout is to be organised as a one-way circulatory route through the car park to the 

drive-through facility, with the car parking also being a one-way loop.  The drive-through lane 
splits into two on the western side with a central island, to house the canopies, menu-board 
and ordering points, before it re-joins again and passes the north-western side elevation of 
the building, the north-eastern rear elevation (drive-through windows), and the south-eastern 
elevation of the building, where the patio seating and play equipment is to be located. 

 
1.5 The site layout shows 12no lighting columns at 4m in height with average illumination levels 

of 32.8lux to the car park and an average of 50lux to the drive-through lane, assumed to be 
required 24hours a day to match the proposed opening times. 

 
1.6 The proposals include external seating with play equipment adjacent. The play equipment is 

shown to be a box-like system with roof, some 4.46m in height and some 3.8m to each side.  
Other structures within the site comprise the order points with a pebble-shaped GRP canopy 
roof to each, some 3m in height, along with a height restriction ‘goal-post’, of dark grey steel. 

 
1.7 The associated landscape details have been amended during the course of the application 

to now include a grass perimeter strip alongside the A29, with 1.1m close-boarded fences 
with a single-species native hedge (to be maintained at a height of 1.2m) to the north, west 
and south boundaries.  Some 9x new trees are shown around the outer edge of the site and 
27x new various specimen shrubs are shown dotted around the grass and shrub border, with 
additional ornamental plants.  The amended drawings also show 4 new planters to be 
included around the drive-through lane.  The remainder of the site is to be hard-surfaced. 

 
1.8 Separate signage applications have also been received and are being considered under: 

DC/21/2193 – 15m internally illuminated totem sign 
DC/21/2192 – Various internally illuminated fascia signs and booth lettering signs 
DC/21/2194 – various way-finding signs within the site and a banner sign (4.82m wide x 2m 
high) 

 
 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 
 
1.9 The application site comprises a parcel of land within Phase 1 of the new Billingshurst 

business park that lies immediately adjoining the new 4-arm roundabout and the entrance 
into the business park alongside the A29.  This parcel of land has existing consent as part 
of the planning permission for the business park for the erection of 3 employment units 
amounting to some 1,160sq.m (GEA) of flexible B1c/B2/B8 floorspace (Units 1, 2a and 2b).  
The parcel lies at the northern end of Phase 1, directly at the entrance to the business park 
adjacent to the new roundabout and A29, and is broadly level.  Stane Street / A29 runs along 
the western boundary, and the new estate road r
[...]
usiness park in the first instance, and the associated significant 
deterioration in the landscape mitigations at the business park that would arise. The absence 
of a successful mitigation strategy to avoid harm to the integrity of the Arun Valley SAC/SPA 
and Ramsar habitat sites further weighs heavily against the proposals. The application.  The 
development is therefore considered to be contrary to Policies 7, 9, 25, 31, 32, and 33 of the 
Horsham District Planning Framework (2015) and is recommended for refusal on this basis. 

  
 

COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) 
 
Horsham District Council has adopted a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging 
Schedule which took effect on 1st October 2017. 

Page 35



 
It is considered that this development constitutes CIL liable development. 
 
Use Description Proposed Existing Net Gain  

   

All Other Development 323.5 0 323.5  
 

 Total Gain 323.5 
   

 Total Demolition 323.5 
 
Please note that the above figures will be reviewed by the CIL Team prior to issuing a CIL 
Liability Notice and may therefore change. 
 
Exemptions and/or reliefs may be applied for up until the commencement of a chargeable 
development. 
 
In the event that planning permission is granted, a CIL Liability Notice will be issued 
thereafter. CIL payments are payable on commencement of development. 
 

 
7. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
7.1 That planning permission be refused for the following reasons: 
 
 

1. Insufficient information has been provided to demonstrate with a sufficient degree of 
certainty that the proposed development would not contribute to an existing adverse effect 
upon the integrity of the internationally designated Arun Valley Special Area of 
Conservation, Special Protection Area and Ramsar sites by way of increased water 
abstraction, contrary to Policy 31 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015), 
Paragraphs 179 and 180 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2021), its duties 
under the Conservation of Ha
[...]
rena to provide viewing 
area and pole barn for hay and storage purposes. Provision of tannoy 
system, circular horse walker, 2x all weather paddocks, additional parking 
area and associated works. 

SITE: Hascombe Farm Horn Lane Henfield West Sussex BN5 9SA    

WARD: Bramber, Upper Beeding and Woodmancote 

APPLICATION: DC/21/0938 

APPLICANT: Name: Mr Ralph Gilbert   Address: Hascombe Farm Horn Lane Henfield 
West Sussex BN5 9SA    

 
REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: At the request of Henfield Parish Council. 
 
 Planning Committee South resolved to defer 

decision at the meeting of 15th March 2022 to 
allow for additional consideration of noise 
impacts. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: To approve planning permission subject to appropriate conditions 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION: 
 
1.1 This application was considered at Planning Committee South on 15th March 2022 where 

members resolved to defer decision such as to enable further consideration of the noise 
impacts of the proposed development. 
 

1.2 Subsequent to this resolution a meeting has taken place between officers, the applicant, 
local members and Henfield and Woodmancote Parish Councils to allow for a further 
understanding of the proposals, the applicants intentions, and the context of the application 
site. 
 

1.3 The applicant, further, has confirmed willingness to accept certain conditions being 
attached to a prospective grant of planning permission such as to ameliorate the concerns 
previously raised. 
 

1.4 This report will be confined to a consideration of acoustic impact specifically and advises of 
any further changes in circumstance subsequent to the resolution to defer at the committee 
meeting of 15th March. An updated list of recommended conditions, further to the original 
Committee Report, is also included within this report. The updated conditions list includes a 
revised condition limiting use of the proposed PA equipment to a maximum of 20-days per 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



calendar year and
[...]
1.1 Planning permission is sought for the demolition of the existing church and the erection of 

7x two-storey dwellings, comprising 5x three bedroom dwellings and 2x four bedroom 
dwellings. Plots 1 and 2 form a pair of semi-detached dwellings towards the west of the site 
facing Church Place, with Plots 3-5 adjacent to the east facing the street as a terrace of three 
dwellings. Plots 6 and 7 form another pair of larger semi-detached dwellings to the north-
west of the site. Plot 2 would benefit from 2x tandem parking spaces, accessed via Church 
Place. The Plots 2-5 would be served by a communal parking area within the centre of the 
site with 9 spaces and 2 visitors’ spaces, to the rear of Plots 1-5 (to the front of Plots 6 and 
7), and would be accessed via the existing access serving the cul-de-sac to the rear. Plots 
6 and 7 would each benefit from an attached open carport to their side elevations with an 
additional parking space to its front. The parking area would also feature a bin collection 
point, and would be planted with grassed verges, hedging, and planting.  

 
1.2 Plots 1 and 2 would be composed of a multi-stock brick facing to all elevations at ground 

floor level with contrasting quoining, with a hung tiled facing to the first floor, and a pitched 
roof with side facing gables finished in plain clay tiles. Plots 3-5 would comprise a similar 

Page 65

Agenda Item 8



appearance, though without the tile hanging at first floor mid-level horizontal brick band 
detailing and a slate roof. Plots 6 and 7 would comprise a similar material make-up to plots 
1 and 2, though features a much steeper pitch to the roof with a larger front facing gable to 
the front of plot 6, 4x rear half-dormers (2x each) and a hipped roof to the side additions 
hosting the carports at ground floor level.  

 
DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 

 
1.3 The application relates to an existing church sited on the northern side of Church Place, 

Pulborough. The site comprises a parking area to the front of the site, with pedestrian access 
from the street and vehicular access to the rear shared with a cul-de-sac serving The 
Hermitage, Charnwood, Ovingdean, and The Hoops. The site extends to the north-west, 
running along the northern boundary of the adjacent property to the west, Milton. The north-
western boundary of the site lays adjacent to the railway. The existing church comprise a 
simple rectangular planform with a small extension to the northern elevation, modest open 
porch to the side, hosting a pitched roof with side facing gables finished in slate tile. The 
building is composed of red brick to the front and rear elevations, and painted roughcast 
render to the sides. The site is located within the built-up area boundary, abutting the 
countryside further west, and is wholly within the Pulborough (Church Place) Conservation 
Area. The surrounding area is varied in character, composed of a mix of detached and 
terraced dwellings if varying ages and styles.  

 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 

STATUTORY BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES 
The following Policies are considered to be relevant to the assessment of this application: 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
Horsham District Planning Framework (HDPF 2015) 
Policy 1 - Strategic Policy: Sustainable Development  
Policy 2 - Strategic Policy: Strategic Development  
Policy 3 - Strategic Policy: Development Hierarchy 
Policy 24 - Strategic Policy: Environmental Protection  
Policy 25 - Strategic Policy: The Natural Environment and Landscape Character  
Policy 27 - Settlement Coalescence 
Policy 28 - Replacement Dwellings and House Extensions in the Countryside 
Policy 31 - Green Infrastructure and Biodiversity  
Policy 32 - Strategic Policy: The Quality of New Development  
Policy 33 - Development Principles  
Policy 34 - Cultural and Heritage Assets  
Policy 35 - Strategic Policy: Climate Change  
Policy 36 - Strategic Policy: Appropri
[...]
nstrate water neutrality. As such, the proposal is therefore contrary to Policy 31 of 
the Horsham District Planning Framework and Paragraphs 179 and 180 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework, and thus the Local Planning Authority is unable to discharge its 
duties under the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 (as amended), and 
s40 of the NERC Act 2006 (Priority habitats & species). Furthermore, the applicant has not 
provided sufficient information to establish the protection of the ecological and biodiversity 
interests of the site and whether suitable mitigations or enhancements are necessary and 
achievable, contrary to Policy 31 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015). 

 
 
7. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Reasons for Refusal: 
 

1 Notwithstanding information submitted, the application has not satisfactorily 
demonstrated with a sufficient degree of certainty that the proposed development 
would not contribute to an existing adverse effect upon the integrity of the 
internationally designated Arun Valley Special Area of Conservation, Special 
Protection Area and Ramsar sites by way of increased water abstraction, contrary to 
Policy 31 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015), Paragraphs 179 and 
180 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2021), thus the Local Planning 
Authority is unable to discharge its duties under the Conservation of Habitats and 
Species Regulations 2017 (as amended), and s40 of the NERC Act 2006 (Priority 
habitats & species). 

 
2 Insufficient information has been submitted to establish the protection of the 

ecological and biodiversity interests of the site and whether suitable mitigations or 
enhancements are necessary and achievable, contrary to Policy 31 of the Horsham 
District Planning Framework (2015). 

 

Page 78



Lake

Estate

SP

4

7

2

1

6

3

Industrial

LB

Pump House

St Mary's Church

29.7m

17.1m

26.8m

16.2m

The

Pond

Old

Mast

Hotel

Issues

Garage

Sluice

SPIRO

Rect
[...]
 served.      
 
DESCRIPTION OF THE ORDER 
 

1.1 Provisional tree preservation order 1553, Stone Croft Wood, Frylands Lane, Wineham, was 
served on the 23rd of Feb 2022 on woodland under the provisions of the Town and Country 
Planning (Tree Preservation) (England) Regulations (2012). Under these Regulations, the 
trees forming the woodland benefited from immediate protection.  

 
1.2 The statutory consultation period for the receipt of representations has now expired, enabling 

the order to be confirmed. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 

 
1.3 The woodland is suited to the north of the River Adur, to the south of Frylands Lane, and to 

the east of the of the residential dwellings East Lodge and Newlands on Frylands Lane. The 
wood is roughly rectangular in shape, and almost 7.5 acres in square area.      

 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 
 STATUTORY BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Section 198(1) of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 places an obligation on local 

planning authorities to make a TPO if it appears to them to be “expedient in the interests of 
amenity to make provision for the preservation of trees or woodlands in their area”.  

 
PLANNING HISTORY 

 
2.2     The western part of the woodland was included in a change of use application ref 

DC/21/1986 to extend the property curtilage of the dwelling formally known as Newlands that 
has recently been converted from an old Coach House into a residential dwelling.  

 Page 81

Agenda Item 9



2.3 Within the wood the landowner owner has installed a large concrete base and septic tank, 
upon which they have placed a mobile home, which they have surrounded with non-native 
invasive plants – laurel. This matter is currently under investigation by the Council’s 
enforcement team ref EN/21/0569. 

 
3. OUTCOME OF CONSULTATIONS 
 

PUBLIC CONSULTATIONS 
 
3.1 One letter of objection to the order was received on 03/03/2022 from the landowner. The 

grounds stated in the objection are: 
 

i. The tree surgeon who undertook the works ha
[...]
tions”. Members are also reminded that applications for works to 
protected trees and woodlands are free of charge. 

 
5.10   Due to concerns raised by several members of the public and the local Parish Council, 

investigations undertaken by the Council concluded that the domestication of the woodland 
by placing permanent structures within it and the introduction of invasive species would have 
a detrimental impact on the condition of the wood. In addition, further felling works and loss 
of trees from within the woodland would harm the character and amenities of the locality, 
and it is considered to be necessary and appropriate to protect the woodland by confirming 
TPO/1553. 

 
6. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that Tree Preservation Order 1553, Stone Croft Wood, Frylands Lane, 
Wineham, is confirmed with an amended plan.      

 
Background Papers: TPO/1553 
 
Tree Preservation Order: 1553. 

 

Page 84



Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey map on behalf
of HMSO.  ©  Crown copyright and database rights (2019).
Ordnance Survey Licence.100023865

Scale:

09) TPO/1553

Stone Croft Wood, Frylands Lane, Wineham, West Sussex

1:5,000

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
 

Horsham District Council

13/05/2022

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
	VOTING PROCEDURE AT PLANNING COMMITTEE

	2 Minutes
	5 Appeals
	Date: 24th May 2022
	Report on Appeals: 12/04/2022 - 11/05/2022

	6 DC/21/2206 Billingshurst Business Park, Stane Street, Billingshurst
	06) DC-21-2206 plan

	7 DC/21/0938 Hascombe Farm, Horn Lane, Henfield
	07) DC-21-0938 plan

	8 DC/21/1815 St Crispins Church, Church Place, Pulborough
	08) DC-21-1815 plan

	9 TPO - 1553 Stone Croft Wood, Frylands Lane, Wineham
	PUBLIC CONSULTATIONS
	09) TPO-1553 plan






Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

Planning Committee (South) 
24 MAY 2022 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Tim Lloyd (Chairman), Paul Clarke (Vice-Chairman), 
John Blackall, Chris Brown, Karen Burgess, Jonathan Chowen, 
Michael Croker, Ray Dawe, Joan Grech, Nigel Jupp, Lynn Lambert, 
Mike Morgan, Roger Noel, Bob Platt, Josh Potts, Jack Saheid and 
Diana van der Klugt 
 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Philip Circus, Kate Rowbottom and James Wright 

  
PCS/71   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 April were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
  

PCS/72   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
Cllr Roger Noel declared a personal interest in Item 7 – DC/21/0938 as he knew 
the applicant. 
  
Cllr Lynn Lambert declared a personal interest in item 7 – DC/21/0938 as she 
knew they applicant. 
  

PCS/73   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements. 
  

PCS/74   APPEALS 
 
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated were noted. 
  

PCS/75   DC/21/2206 BILLINGSHURST BUSINESS PARK, STANE STREET, 
BILLINGSHURST 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that the application 
sought permission for the erection of a restaurant and drive-through facility, with 
an external patio seating area and a children’s play area. 
  
The proposed restaurant would be open 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. The 
application was submitted as a mixed use Class E/Sui Generis use, however 
officers considered the application to be purely a Sui Generis use due to the 
proposal being comprised of the restaurant element and the hot food 
takeaway/drive-through element. 
  



 Planning Committee (South) 
24 May 2022 

 
2

The application site was comprised of a parcel of land located to the northern 
Phase 1 of the new Billingshurst business park, immediately joined to the new 
4-arm roundabout and the entrance into the business park alongside the A29. 
  
The wider business park occupied former agricultural lands set between a rural 
lane to the north and the A29 to the west. 
  
The HDC Landscape Architect, HDC Economic Development, and Billingshurst 
Parish Council objected to the application. 427 Letters had been received, 
comprised of 124 letters of support and 303 letters of objection, since the officer 
report has been published a further 16 letters had been received, 8 objecting, 7 
supporting and 1 commenting on the application. 
  
One member of the public spoke in objection to the application and the 
applicant’s agent addressed the committee in support of the application. 
  
Members considered the consultees’ responses and officer’s planning 
assessment which included the following key issues: principle of development; 
loss of employment floor space; design and appearance; highways impact; and 
the impact on the local amenity. 
  
            RESOLVED 
  

That Planning permission for application DC/21/2206 be refused for the 
reasons as set out in the officer report. 

  
  

PCS/76   DC/21/0938 HASCOMBE FARM, HORN LANE, HENFIELD 
 
Cllr Brown left the meeting. 
  
Cllrs Lambert and Noel left the meeting for the duration of this item. 
  
The Head of Development and Building Control reported that this application 
had been previously considered at a meeting of Planning Committee South on 
15 March 2022, where Members resolved to defer the decision to enable further 
consideration of the noise impacts of the proposed development. 
  
Following this resolution, a meeting had taken place between HDC officers, the 
applicant, local Members, and Henfield and Woodmancote Parish Councils to 
allow for a further understanding of the proposals, the applicants intentions, and 
the context of the application site.  
  
The applicant had confirmed a willingness to accept conditions being attached 
to a prospective grant of planning permission to lessen concerns previously 
raised. 
  
 
 



Planning Committee (South) 
24 May 2022 

3 

 
3

            RESOLVED 
  

That planning application DC/21/0938 be approved subject to the 
conditions as set out in the officer report. 

  
  

PCS/77   DC/21/1815 ST CRISPINS CHURCH, CHURCH PLACE, PULBOROUGH 
 
The Head of Development and Building Control reported that this application 
sought permission for the demolition of an existing church and the erection of 7 
two-storey dwellings.  
  
The presenting officer stated that since the committee report was published, an 
additional ecology appraisal report had been received. This addressed the 
concerns of the HDC Ecologist who recommended permission subject to 
conditions and referral of a Bat Appropriate Assessment to Natural England. As 
such, the second reason for refusal, in the officer report, relating to lack of 
ecology details was to be deleted.   
  
The application site was located on the northern side of Church Place, 
Pulborough. The site was comprised of a parking area to the front of the site, 
with pedestrian access from the street and vehicular access to the rear, shared 
with a cul-de-sac.  
  
Pulborough Parish Council objected to the application. 58 letters from 26 
separate addresses objecting to the proposal, 1 letter of comment, and 11 
letters supporting the proposal had been received.  
  
One member of the public spoke in objection and the applicant’s agent 
addressed the committee in support of the application. 
  
Members considered the consultees’ responses and officer’s planning 
assessment which included the following key issues: principle of development; 
design and appearance; trees and landscaping; heritage impacts; amenity 
impacts; highways impact; ecology; and water neutrality. 
  
            RESOLVED 
  

That planning application DC/21/1815 be refused in accordance with 
reason for refusal on water neutrality and additional reason for refusal as 
recommended by members on appearance and layout: 
  

1.         Notwithstanding information submitted, the application has not 
satisfactorily demonstrated with a sufficient degree of certainty that the 
proposed development would not contribute to an existing adverse effect 
upon the integrity of the internationally designated Arun Valley Special 
Area of Conservation, Special Protection Area and Ramsar sites by way 
of increased water abstraction, contrary to Policy 31 of the Horsham 
District Planning Framework (2015), Paragraphs 179 and 180 of the 



 Planning Committee (South) 
24 May 2022 

 
4

National Planning Policy Framework (2021), thus the Local Planning 
Authority is unable to discharge its duties under the Conservation of 
Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 (as amended), and s40 of the 
NERC Act 2006 (Priority habitats & species). 

  
2.         The appearance and layout of the development, with particularly 

reference to plots 6 & 7, is considered overdevelopment and would 
detrimentally affect the character and appearance of the surrounding 
area contrary to policies 32, 33 & 34 of the Horsham District Planning 
Framework (2015). 

  
  

PCS/78   TPO - 1553 STONE CROFT WOOD, FRYLANDS LANE, WINEHAM 
 
The Head of Development and Building Control reported that provisional tree 
preservation order 1553 was served on 23 February 2022 under the provisions 
of the Town and Country Planning (Tree Preservation) (England) Regulations 
2012. Under these regulations, the trees forming the woodland benefitted from 
immediate protection.  
  
The presenting officer stated that since the committee report was published an 
additional objection had been received. This had been forwarded to all 
members. The officer stated that the letter reiterated disagreement with the 
proposed TPO, disputed elements of the report and raised concerns about how 
the application has been managed. 
  
The woodland was located to the north of the River Adur, south of Frylands 
Lane.  
  
Two letters of Objection had been received, including the letter received 
following the publication of the officer report. 
  
It was stated that the affected woods also had amenity value when viewed from 
the public footpath on the southern side of the River Adur. 
  
A representative of Shermanbury Parish Council spoke in support of the 
application.  Reference was made to the Chapel to the east of the site and that 
the proposed TPO may limit the ability of the Parish to maintain the trees which 
overhang the cemetery. Officers advised members woodland can still be 
appropriately managed with a TPO in place.  
  
            RESOLVED 
  
            That TPO 1553 be approved. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 4.28 pm having commenced at 2.30 pm 

 
CHAIRMAN


